Other assets and liablities are repayable on demand. Their fair values are therefore considered as being equal to their carrying value.

There are no events after the end of reporting period which the directors consider may materially affect the financial statements for the year ended

30 June 2021.

During the year, the Company has made no transfer from Level 1 to Level 2.

Currency profile

The Company has no financial assets and liabilities in any other currency than Mauritian Rupees.

The capital structure of the Company consists of stated capital, other reserves and retained earnings. Notes on stated capital and reserves are

disclosed in notes 19 and 20 respectively. The Company has to comply with the Banking Act 2004 in respect of both its stated capital and reserves,

which is detailed in the notes. As at 30 June 2021, the regulatory requirement has been met for both stated capital and reserves. The Company

manages its capital with an aim to maximize return to its shareholders.

 -

 -
 -

 -

SICOM FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 111.

34. PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS

Impact as at 30 June

 As previously

reported

 Adjustments

 As restated

Rs Rs Rs

Non-Current Assets:
Deferred Tax assets 198,446   671,371 869,817

Non- Current Liabilities:

Employee benefit obligations   12,277,000   4,177,000   16,454,000

Shareholder's equity:

Retained earnings  216,443,457 (3,408,936)   213,034,521

Reserves   49,242,716 (96,693)   49,146,023

Impact as at 30 June

 As previously

reported

 Adjustments

 As restated

Rs Rs Rs

Non-Current Assets:

Deferred Tax assets 62,815   690,683 753,498

Non- Current Liabilities:

Employee benefit obligations   15,105,000   4,745,000   19,850,000

Shareholder's equity:

Retained earnings  215,849,798 (3,726,702)   212,123,096

Reserves   50,185,006 (327,615)   49,857,391

 As previously

reported

 Adjustments  As restated

Rs Rs Rs

Employee benefit expenses:

Personnel expenses   12,569,096 730,000   13,299,096

Taxation   5,384,893 (85,381)   5,299,512

 As previously

reported

 Adjustments  As restated

Rs Rs Rs

Employee benefit expenses:

Personnel expenses   14,762,344 387,000   15,149,344

Taxation 789,953 (13,158)   776,795

   2,312,000   181,000   2,493,000

78,608 6,154 84,762

30 JUNE 2020

Statement of Profit or Loss and other comprehensive income

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations

Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income

The Salary Report commissioned by State Insurance Company of Mauritius Ltd previously introduced a guaranteed pension of 12.5 years

in case of death of employees in service or after retirement and additional pensions for employees leaving on Voluntary Retirement

Scheme.

As per the requirement of the IAS 19 Employee Benefits, the liability in respect of these benefit improvements are being recognised in the